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Monday, the 18/t December,
Agrahayana, 1896 {Saka)

RAJYA SABHA

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr.
Chairman in the Chair.

OBITUARY REFERENCE

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have to refer with profound sorrow to the passing away of Shri Kanhaiyalal D. Vaidya, one of our ex-Members.

Shri Kanhaiyalal D. Vaidya, born in 1908, was educated at Ujjain. A well-known journalist and an ardent social worker, Shri Vaidya participated in the freedom movement and was actively associated with several cultural and trade union organisations. He dedicated himself for the upliftment of the backward classes. He was a member of the Rajya Sabha from 1952 to 1956 and took keen interest in the day-to-day proceedings. Soft spoken and pleasant mannered, Shri Vaidya received admiration from every section of the House. We deeply mourn the passing away of Shri Kanhaiyalal D. Vaidya.

I would request members to rise in their places and observe a minute's silence as a mark of respect to the memory of Shri Kanhaiyalal D. Vaidya.

{Hon. Members then stood in silence for one minute).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Secretary-General will convey to the members of the bereaved family our sense of profound sorrow and deep sympathy.
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t[Demand and supply of fertilisers
526. SHRI D. K. PATEL:
SHRI B. S. SHEKHAWAT: DR.
RAMKRIPAL SINHA: SHRI V.
K. SAKHLECHA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) the demand and supply position of fertilisers in the States during the last three years, Statewise and yearwise; and

(b) what steps have been taken to ensure timely and easy supply of ferti lisers at reasonable rates to the needy and poor farmers?]
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to Questions 4

t{THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI ANNASAHEB P.
SHINDE): (a) and (b) A statement is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) Statement showing statewise demand and supply of fertilisers during the years 1971-
72. 1972-73 and 1973-74 is attached at
Annexures I, II and HI respectively. [See Appendix XC, Annexure No. 85].

(b) A number of steps have been taken to ensure easy and timely availability of fertilisers to the farmers. These include:—

(1) efforts to improve the supply of fertilisers in the country by importing maximum possible quantities of fertilisers and by taking steps to improve the production performance of the indigenous fertiliser manufacturing units.

(ii)- steps to rationalise and improve fertiliser distribution system by removing bottlenecks in movement and by asking the manufacturers to sell as much quantity as possible, through cooperatives and state agencies.

(iii) steps are also being taken to supplement the fertiliser availability by using organic manures and urban and rural compost.

In order to ensure fertiliser supply at reasonable rates, Government have taken the following measure:—

(1) All the imported fertilisers, which constitute about 50% of the total fertilisers used in the country are distributed through the Central Fertiliser Pool, operated by the Union Ministry of Agriculture and Indian Potash Ltd., and the prices of these are fixed by the Government.

(2) The retail prices of three important fertilisers which constitute about 60% of the total fertiliser consumed in the country viz urea, Ammonium Sulphate and CAN are statutorily fixed.

[ ] English translation.
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(3) The prices of Single Superphosphate are fixed, by the Fertiliser Association of India according to a formula approved by the Government.

(4) The State Government have also been given wide powers to enforce various regulatory checks pertaining to prevention of black-marketing and other malpractices]

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: I would like to add one sentence. As far as small farmers below one hectare are concerned, they are eligible for a subsidy on fertilisers to the extent of 33-1/3 per cent.

"sHRI"ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: I can make only a general statement that every effort is being made to see that indigenous production is encouraged, but this question about production can be appropriately put to the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: I am doubtful whether the number of 'farmers, whose holdings are uneconomic,
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to Questions 6

is more than sixty per cent, as the hon.
Member has mentioned. I can understand very well that the number of small farmers can be more than 70 per cent or so, but even in the case of a small farmer, if it is irrigated land, a holding of one acre can be economic. It is a debatable point and I would not like to enter into a controversy with the hon. Member. As far as specific assistance to marginal farmers is concerned, I would repeat that they are eligible. Farmers having a holding of less than one hectare, i.e., below 2| acres roughly, are
eligible for a subsidy on fertilisers to the tune of 33-1/3 per cent. It means for fertiliser worth Rs. 100, his supplies are subsidised to the extent of Rs. 33.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: I have no specific information at the moment on this
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: I
will have to find it out.
case. If I had got notice I would have really dealt with it. But I can say that the parties were identified and the CBI was proposing to launch prosecution. I will ascertain from them what is the latest position. But they were dead serious about it. And I think, after identifying the parties and after acquiring very substantial evidence, it should not be difficult to bring to book the culprits involved in this case.

Ay 4<% Vg davas o oAr AFEl AT frqr adar Frda A1 e A 7 e
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Instead of giving money to the foreign cultivators and subsidising the import of food, will you subsidise the fertiliser cost and provide it to our cultivators at a cheaper rate so that they can make use of it?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: It is true that the fertiliser prices has to be increased very steeply because of factors beyond the control of the Government, and we are aware of some of the problems which have come up as a result of steep increase in prices. But my impression is, even now there is a demand from many of the State Governments for more and more fertilisers. But as far as Madhya Pradesh is concerned, I am not very clear whether the off-take is less because of drought conditions, etc. The behaviour of the monsoon in Madhya Pradesh this year was erratic; the normal rainfall was not there, and this is the broad aspect to which the hon. Member has drawn our attention; we are very much seized of the question. We are trying to make a study in depth whether really the price increase has affected the off-take.

Wt AT WRIT FEAARAT ¢ HMAT

A AATEETT ANz F IAE 40T
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Instead of putting money into subsidising the food imports, will you put that money here in fertilisers?

SHRI  ANNASAHEB  P. SHINDE: I
missed that point. [am sorry. The

[RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 8

Government of India did examine this point.
We found that if we did not increase the price of fertiliser, the subsidy involved would have been to the tune of Rs. 450 crores and this would have added to deficit: financing, creating unmanageable problems for the economy of the country as a whole. Therefore, the Government of India did not think it feasible to subsidise so heavily the fertilisers.
The broad proposition of the Jion. Member is acceptable to us that it is always preferable to stop the import of foodgrains and ensure fertiliser production but it is not that simple, because we import, fertilisers, therefore that much production is ensured there to meet our requirements—that ~ does not happen mechanically. The hon. Member himself is aware of the problem; it is a complex problem, it is not so simple or amenable to an early solution.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: Sir, I would again submit that my Ministry is fully seized of the problem. A number of State Governments have drawn our attention to this.
The NCDC and the co-operative organisations have brought this to our notice. The difficulty now is, we increase the margin—though we accept that the margin needs to be increased—
the fertiliser price will have to be increased.
We are really in a dilemma as to whether, in the present price spiral, when the price of fertiliser has already been very steeply increased, we should again increase fertiliser prices for the sake of increasing the margin.
We are really finding is difficult. We are considering the matter. It is under active consideration.

oft wedy g : 2g o1 =LA e
2TA 90 97T T4 TI, FAGFRATTEI A
arfez & 73 =8 M, feara o7 1€ IR
a7 TENT, AW TO GAL AT GRA &
T Tt ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : He has said he is going to consider all these aspects. Mr.
Prakash Vir Shastri.
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[ 18 DEC. 1974]t0 Questions 10 10

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: Sir, the hon. Member is right that in our country, the organic material and the wastes that are already there can be profitably used for improving the soil structure of our country.
And for the first time, we have taken up a programme of go bar gas plants, use of city sullage and urban compost. Though there has been some progress during the last 20 years, for the first time from this year onwards we have taken up a very ambitious programme. As a matter of fact, | had explained to the House
the details of the programme. If the hon.
Member is interested, I will send him a note on the specific programme that has been taken up.
But I do not agree with the hon. Member on another point. His contention is that in countries where inorganic fertiliser is being used for the last 50 years, there has been a deterioration as far as the quality of the soil is concerned and it has affected the crops. World experience, at least to my knowledge, does not indicate that. On the contrary, either in Japan or in America, productivity is going up increasingly.

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTT: Sir. there has been a continuous short supply of fertiliser to West Bengal. If I may quote figures from the statement, in 1971-72 in the case of West Bengal, the requirement was '104,000 tonnes and the supply was 67,000 tonnes. In 1972-
73, the requirement was 131,000 tonnes and the supply was 93,000 tonnes. In 1973-74, the
requirement was 138,000 tonnes and the supply was 101,000 tonnes. It is thus seen that for the last three years, roughly the supply has been only 60 per cent of the requirement in the case of West Bengal. May I know from the hon. Minister what progress has been made in the setting up of a fertiliser industry in Haldia and what happened to the projects of coal-based fertiliser plants in the country?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: These are questions which may be put to the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals. But I can tell the hon. Member that the Haldia project is coming up
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and even in regard' to coal-based plants, the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals is taking active steps.

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI: What about the short supply to West Bengal for the last three years? It has been only 60 per cent of the requirement. That question has not been answered;

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: We are in touch with the West Bengal Government.
Now because of less offtake from some other States, it should be possible to help the West Bengal Government.

SHRI N. G. GORAY :¢ Sir, whatever the reasons, the fact remains that fertiliser is in short supply. Taking that into consideration, I would like to know from the Agriculture Minister what will be the shortfall so far as the Kharif and Rabi production of agricultural crops is concerned in 1974-75.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
Unfortunately in this country, the total level of production does not depend only on fertiliser.
In 1970-71 we achieved the production level of 108 or 109 million tonnes while the fertiliser consumption level was much less. In 1974-75 in the last two days because of very favourable rains in the rabi growing areas, irrespective of fertiliser supply position, the production possibilities are very bright. I think now that the fertiliser position is much better now with the State Governments. I do not know whether it is due to the fact that there is less black-marketing or it is due to some other factors.
We are studying the matter. We have ensured adequate supply of fertiliser to the State Governments in time. In fact some State Governments are even refusing to take delivery of fertiliser now. I do not know whether it is because of price factor or some other factors.
As 1 said, we are studying the position.
Actually, availability of fertiliser is not presenting any problem now as in the earlier years.

SHRI N. G. GORAY: When the fertiliser is in short supply and farmers are using less of fertiliser, what is like-

[RAJYA SABHA |

to Questions 12

ly to happen so far as production is concerned? Or, has it no relation to-fertiliser at all?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: In the long run, yes. . .

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN: By.
that time all of us will be dead.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: Why is the hon. Member so impatient? A very senior Member has put me a question. Let me answer that.

In the long run it will affect production.
Government of India has gone into all these aspects as to what are the likely demands and what is the production potential. My reply should not create a wrong impression.
Fertiliser is the key input as far as our production programmes are concerned.
Government of India have planned the production and on that basis imports are made.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: City sullage programme has been taken up in all important cities in the country. Government of India is encouraging Corporations and Municipalities to take up this programme. As far as capital expenditure of this programme is concerned, we propose to help them substantially and we have also tied up this programme with commercial banks. City sullage contains a lot of soil nutrients and the programme is part of our larger programme which I have mentioned earlier.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN: The hon.
Member in a statement said that increase in fertiliser price was beyond the control of the Government and it was because of certain circumstances. I would like to know in this connection whether, because of the fact that the Green Revolution policy of the Government helped the landlords and rich peasants to amass wealth during the last so many years, he will consider a policy of differential price so far as fertiliser is concerned so that the small and medium farmers are given fertiliser at a subsidised rate while that subsidy is - recovered from landlords and rich peasants who are able to pay a higher price because of the Green Revolution policy of the Government.

Will the honourable Minister agree with me that if there is this differential pricing policy, they need not have to resort to deficit financing and all that?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: Sir, I have great respect for Dr. Kurian. But he always uses coloured glasses to look at any problem and without introducing class bias he cannot put any question and I am sorry to say this. Now, Sir...

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN: But
your glasses are completely dark.

SHRI

what [cansay isthis. We are

[18 DEC. 1974]

ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: Sir,

to Questions . 14

aware of the problem and of the needs and requirements of the small farmers. I do not know whether Dr. Kurian was here right from the beginning. I have already said that we have adopted a policy and in the case of the small farmers who are holding one hectare, that is, about 2+ acres, we have decided to subsidise them to the extent of 33 per cent, as far as their total fertilizer requirement is concerned in the SFDA areas.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Sir, this is not the correct answer.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN: Sir, my question was not this. I asked whether the subsidy will be recovered from the landlords who are absentee landlords, whether they are feudal landlords or capitalist landlords.
Instead of putting the burden on the exchequer, if this differential pricing policy is adopted, you can recover this from the landlords. That was my question.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: Sir, I would only add one sentence that the differential pricing policy is not practicable and administratively feasible and it will create more malpractices and will not serve the purpose which the honourable Member is having in bis mind.

DR.K. MATHEW KURIAN: It
will be feasible if the Government is not corrupt.

ot ®eqATq : FNTfF AFlEg, INT 9EW
F T FAAEAT Y17 3qF T ATFA F)
#gZ A9 A gu A1 Ffewew F¥
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ol f 397 93w §eFe &1 oW F
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: Sir, recently we have got some reports from the U.P. Government saying that they are satisfied with our supply and, in fact, the stock position with the U.P. Government is very satisfactory at the moment and we are awaiting despatch instructions from them.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Rabi Ray.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: Sir, our broad approach is this: Ours is a vast country and our requirements are very great and, so, we will have to see that in the long run our requirements are substantially met from our domestic production. That is our broad approach.
AT @ qm ;AT AT AT AAAT

Z-—15-20 7177

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: Mr.
Rabi Ray, you would appreciate this fact that it is not desirable to stop imports immediately because that would create a number of problems.

oSt Tl vg : 3rF Wy 30 wfEwa wrara [o.q ®IT, TR a7F AT A9
oA 2 ? g qiu-frar w7 axw
fam
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to Questions 16

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
What has been planned by the Petroleum and Chemicals Ministry is progressive reduction in imports. But to what extent it would be feasible is a matter in which a number of things will come in like power shortage, feedstock problems and some other technical problems and so on. The Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals is taking care of them. As far as subsidy is concerned, the Government is not in favour of the general subsidy. Our experience during the last twenty years has been that the subsidies are being misused and a number of malpractices have been found.

Import of poultry stock

728. SHRIMATI
ALVA:

MARGARET
SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN
SHRIG. C. TOTU :

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that poultry stock is being imported;

(b) if so, the quantity of poultry stock imported during the last three years and the rate at which it was imported; and

(c) whether Government owned Has-
sarghatta Poultry Farm is likely to meet the needs of high quality poultry stock?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI ANNASAHEB P.
SHINDE): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Syed Nizam-ud-din.

